

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

IN RE SPECTRUM BRANDS SECURITIES LITIGATION)
)
) No. 19-cv-347-jdp
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
Douglas M. Poland
State Bar No. 1055189
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
Telephone: (608) 256-0226
Facsimile: (608) 259-2600
dpoland@staffordlaw.com

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs the
Public School Teachers’ Pension and
Retirement Fund of Chicago and the
Cambridge Retirement System
and the Settlement Class*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
Katherine M. Sinderson
Jai Chandrasekhar
Matthew Traylor
1251 Avenue of Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444
KatieM@blbglaw.com
Jai@blbglaw.com
Matthew.Traylor@blbglaw.com

-and-

Avi Josefson
875 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3100
Chicago, Illinois 60611
Telephone: (312) 373-3880
Facsimile: (312) 794-7801
avi@blbglaw.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs the Public
School Teachers’ Pension and Retirement
Fund of Chicago and the Cambridge
Retirement System and the Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Lead Counsel’s Fee Application Should be Approved.....	5
A. Counsel Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund	5
B. The Market Price is Measured as a Percentage of the Fund	6
C. The 15% Attorneys’ Fee Request is Reasonable and Appropriate	8
1. The Requested Fee Is Consistent With Applicable Precedent.....	8
2. Other Factors Commonly Considered in the Seventh Circuit Also Support the Requested Fee Award.....	10
3. The Requested Fee Is Also Reasonable Using the Lodestar Method	18
II. The Request for Payment of Litigation Expenses Should Be Approved.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	21
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade of Chi.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	16
<i>Beane v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27504 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)	21
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. SIRVA, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105097 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2007).....	9
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	9
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Hospira</i> , No. 11-cv-08332-AJS, slip. op. (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2014).....	9
<i>Dalton v. Jones, Bird & Howell</i> , 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 11377 (7th Cir. May 13, 1993)	21
<i>Duncan v. Joy Global Inc., et al.</i> , No. 16-cv-1229-pp, slip op. (E.D. Wis. Dec. 27, 2018)	22
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A. (“Florin I”)</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	7

Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)3

Great Neck Cap. Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)15

Heder v. City of Two Rivers,
255 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....19

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)9

In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), *aff’d*, 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008)16

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)15, 22, 23

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 753946 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015)7, 8, 9

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)10, 11, 12

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)23

In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....8

In re Household Int’l, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
2004 WL 7329846 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2004)20

In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig. (Indiana),
2016 WL 1162534 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 24, 2016).....22

In re Marsh & McLennan, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)18

In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.,
No. 09 C 7666, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2014).....9

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....12

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) *passim*

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)8, 17

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....12

Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83936 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014)21

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.,
2016 WL 806546 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016).....8

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)8

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....19

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.,
735 F. Supp. 2d 856 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2010)2

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....7

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....11

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....20

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....19

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.,
231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)7

Pension Plan v. Baxter Int’l Inc.,
2016 WL 10571629 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2016).....8

Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Ass’n v. Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc.,
Case No. 2019-CV-000982, slip op. (Dane County Cir. Ct. Aug. 20, 2020)9

Roth v. AON Corp.,
No. 04-C-6835, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2009).....9

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.,
2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2020)8

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012)11, 18, 19

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Smith v. Vill. of Maywood,
 17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994)19

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014).....9

Sutton v. Bernard,
 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)10

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)8, 10, 15

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)19

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
 2010 WL 4723725 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 12, 2010), *aff'd*, 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011).....20

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
 2014 WL 7717579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2014)20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)21, 22
